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INTRODUCTION
Brief Background

A citizen Surveys is a full  -service research consultancy that specializes in research on
social issues.

A we have developed the  SA Citizens Survey (SACS), a monthly tracking study that
surveys the opinions of South Africans on current events and hot issues.

A The sAcs was incepted in  July 2015:

A The monthly sample of 1,300 is a nationally representative of the South
African adult population aged 18 years and older across all nine provinces and
metro, urban and rural areas.

A The sample has been designed as a complex multi -stage stratified probability
sample and is based on the Census 2011 EA sample frame (benchmarked to
the latest population estimates).

A Monthly, quarterly and annual weights have been developed so that the
sample can be reweighted to the latest national population statistics in terms
of province, race, gender, age and geographic area type (metro, urban, rural).

A Each guarterly dataset consists of 3,900 cases.

A The sample has a margin of error of * 2 percentage points with a 95%
confidence level.

A citizen Surveys is inviting researchers from universities and non - profit
organizations to access the data free of charge, subject to usage conditions.

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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INTRODUCTION

Process for Accessing the SACS Data

. . Research Partners view the offer to participate in the SACS. I

Z
<
O Research Partners apply to use the data.
o B’ Citizen Surveys reviews applications. I
LL
<

E I Citizen Surveys issues selected datasets to Research Partners. I
I
— " -

Citizen Surveys and Research Partners can collaborate on design of new
= guestions.
@
& Research Partners provide feedback on how data has been used with copies
' and links to any publications.

=

Original data and written content: \ v
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - a =
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ABOUT CITIZEN SURVEYS

A Citizen Surveys, founded in 1996, operates both nationally and internationally, and has a large selection of
clients, (including national and international companies, public sector organisations, governments, non
governmental organisations, and universities).

A We conduct quantitative and qualitative research; our specialisation is-&rgle national household
surveys, continuous tracking studies and segmentation modelling.

A Our robust and scientific samples and methodologies and our quality management systems deliver
superior quality data, upon which strategic decisions can be based. We use the most comprehensive
sampling frame in South Africa and we work with world leading sampling experts.

A Most of our business stems from repeat business and client recommendatitweshallmark of good

e service and satisfied clients. Some of our clients include:
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RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

Sample Design

A The monthly national sample of 1,300 interviews has been designed as a complex, multi - stage, stratified
probability sample and is representative of the South African adult population aged 18 years and older.

The sample frame is based on the 2011 Census EA Sample Frame, which is regularly updated with the
latest population estimates.

A Province, race and geographic area type (metro/urban non -metro/rural) are used as the explicit strata  while
main place (magisterial district) and sub -place (suburb) have been used as the implicit strata
Geo-type, race group, main place and sub -place are determined by the sample design.

The enumerator areas (EAS) are used as the primary sampling units (PSUs) while the selected
households within the EAs are the secondary sampling units (SSUSs).

The number of households per EA have been considered as the measure of size (MSU).

In each PSU (i.e. EA) four households are systematically selected with equal probability.

The Kish Grid is used to randomly select a respondent to interview in each selected household.
Each monthly sample consists of 325 EAs with 4 interviews per EA.

The monthly sample of 1,300 is nationally representative of the South African adult population aged 18
years and older across all nine provinces and metro, urban and rural areas.

A Monthly, quarterly and annual sample weights have been developed to extrapolate the obtained sample to
national population statistics, using a robust scientific method.

A The results have an average margin of error of * 2 percentage points at a 95% confidence level.

A Face-to-f ac e interviews, using CAPI, are conducted in the responde

Afrikaans, Zulu, Xhosa, Sotho, Sepedi, and Setswana.

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

Fieldwork Timeframes

FIELDWORK DATES PERIOD SAMPLE SIZE

July 2015 71 Sep 2015 Q3 2015 3,900 interviews
Z Oct 2015 71T Dec 2015 Q4 2015 3,900 interviews
< Jan 2016 i Mar 2016 Q1 2016 3,900 interviews
© Apr 2016 T Jun 2016 Q2 2016 3,900 interviews
& July 2016 i Sep 2016 Q3 2016 3,900 interviews
Ll Oct 2016 71 Dec 2016 Q4 2016 3,900 interviews
< Jan 2017 1 Mar 2017 Q1 2017 3,900 interviews
T Apr 2017 1 Jun 2017 Q2 2017 3,900 interviews
— July 2017 1 Sep 2017 Q3 2017 3,900 interviews
> Oct 2017 1 Dec 2017 Q4 2017 3,900 interviews
8 Jan 2018 1 Mar 2018 Q1 2018 3,900 interviews

April 2018 T June 2018 Q2 2018 3,900 interviews

July 2018 Q32018 (In  Field) 1,300 interviews

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Political Party Affiliation

SA11. | would like to know what you think about each of our political parties. After | read the name of

political party, please rate it on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means you strongly dislike that pg INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

NGéd LT L O02YS G2 | LI NGe e2dz
SAlla-i SAlla, b, e-h

FYyR mn YSIya GKFEG &2dz atdNey3te tA1S GKIF G
that you do not know enough about, just say so.

The first party is{Interviewer: please read out the first party . Using the same scale, where would

@ 2dz LX | O SlxerviewerHand Showcard) Jul 2015 i Jul 2016

52y Qi .
Political Party Strongly dislike Strongly like I=ore Know JUIZBLY T e
of the : 2018
Enough
party
— a. ANC (African 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
National Congress)
o :
b. ACDP (African
LL Christian 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
Democratic Party)
< c. Agang 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
d. COPE (Congress of 5 ) > 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
T the People)
— & zl'ﬁ‘;r?ceer)“ocrat'c 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
> > [E17 {EEomEe 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
Freedom Fighters)
G, IR AEEET 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
Front Plus)
0p)
h. IFP (Inkatha
Freedom pay) 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
b AP (NS 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99

Freedom Party)

=

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Political Party Affiliation

SA45Do you usually think of yourself as close to a particular political party?

INDICATOR

MONTH TRACKED

[Only one answer allowed]

No (Does NOT feel close to ANY party) 1
Yes (feels close to a party) 2 Ask Q46
X Dec 2017 1 June 2018
Refuse to answer [Do not read] 3
d
LL
I
|_
>
N
L
I
Original data and written content: \ :
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - g'\
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Political Party Affiliation

SA46. Which political party do you feel close to (or closest to)? INDICATOR

MONTH TRACKED

[Donot readoptions][Onlyoneanswerallowed] SA46
African Christian Democratic Party (ACDP) 2
African Muslim Party 3 : Do 20y 1 Jue 2008
African National Congress (ANC) 4
Afrikaner Unity Movement 5
Agang 6
Al-Jamiah 7
— Azanian People's Organisation (AZAPO) 8
D: Congress of the People (COPE) 9
Democratic Alliance (DA) 10
L Economic Freedom Fighters (EFF) 11
<E Federal Alliance 12
Freedom Front Plus (FF+) 13
Independent Democrats (ID) 14
Inkatha Freedom Party (IFP) 15
I Minority Front 16
I_ National Freedom Party 17
New National Party / Nuwe Nasionale Party (NNP) 18
D Pan Africanist Congress (PAC) 19
United Democratic Party (UCDP) 20
O United Democratic Movement 21
U) Workers and Socialist Party (WASP) 22
Other [Please Specify]: 23
No party (Donodot feel close to any party) 1
Dondt kDoaoowread ) 99
Refused to answer [Donotread | 98
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Direction of the Country

SA2. What about the overall direction of the country? Would you say that the country is goi INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
in the right direction or in the wrong direction?

Going in the right direction 1 S Sl

Going in the wrong direction 2 Jul 2015 i June 2018

52y Qi 1y26 w52 y20 NBIR 2dzi (2 NBa 9 :

SA15. Is your life today better, about the same or worse than it was under the Apartheid, th Nov 2015 i Jul 2016

before a democratic government was elected in 1994?

[Interviewer: Read out response options. Single mention.]
Much worse
Worse

Same

AFRI

Better
Much better
Too Young to remember [Do Not Read Out]

52y Qi (1y26 w52 y2i NBI RS
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Performance of Government and Political Leaders

SA7. Now | would like to talk about the leadership of our countfyS G Q& & G I NIi INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
President and the National government
SA7 SA7 SA7
Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hand showcard. (One answer per statement) b-c d-e f-h
Very Very 52y Qi
Statement Badly Badly Well Well KNOW ) Jul 2015 i Feb 2018
a. How well or badly do you feel that 1 2 3 4 9
President Jacob Zumia doing his job? . Jul 2015 i June 2018
b. How well or badly do you feel that the 1 2 3 4 9
National Governments doing its job? Nov 2015 i June 2018
c. How well or badly would you say the
—_— government is doing in terms ohiting all 1 2 3 4 9
Y South Africans into one natio? X Mar 2018 71 June 2018
d. How well or badly would you say tiA
LL leader, Mmusi Maimanes doing in terms 1 4 9
2F AYLINBGAYI (KS 5! Q& AYETS | Y2y I
<E voters?
e. How well or badly would you say titd=F
leader, Julius Malemés doing in terms of 5 9
AYLINEGAYI GKS 9ccaa AEas 2 vayFad

voters?

f. How well or badly do you feel that the
Mayor of the municipality in which you 1 2 3 4 9
live isdoinghis/herjob?

g. How well or badly do you feel that the
LocalGovernment(of the municipality in 1 2 3 4 9
which you live) isdoingits job?

h. How well or badly do you feel that
President Cyril Ramaphosa is doing his 1 2 3 4 9
job?
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Original data and written content: \ “-'.'.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Approval of Political Leaders

SA13. Please tell me whether you have a favourable or unfavourable view of each of the following
political leaders. Please use a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means you have a complefalyourable

INDICATOR

view of the leader and 10 means you have a completilyourableview. Please indicate if you
KISy Qi KSINR Sy2dzaK [ o2dzi GKS fSFERSNJI G2

— - - - - — = = SA13 SA13 SA
[ SGQa aulNI gAUK WFO20 %YdzYlI © | aAy3a uKS aolts : e-f h-i 13;
the leader and 10 means you have a very favourable view, where would you place Jacob Zuma. 9
raAy3a GKS alyYS a0t ®s gKSNB g2dA R &2dz LI F OSX«

I I @Sy Qi

Political Leaders Very Unfavourable Very Favourable enough of the inrzc‘)v)v/ Qg
leader

a. Jacob Zuma 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99 :
b. Cyril Ramaphosa 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99 )
c.Gwede Mantashe 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
d. Julius Malema 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99 :
e';‘ukrﬂsaaza”a Dlamini 5y 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99 ’
f. Baleka Mbete 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
g. Mmusi Maimane 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
h. Lindiwe Sisulu 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 O7 08 09 10 96 99
i. Mathews Phosa 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
j- Zweli Mkhize 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99
k. David Mabuza 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 O7 08 09 10 96 99
I. NalediPandor 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 96 99

Original data and written content: 1 7

© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

MONTH
TRACKED

Nov dil 5
Febd618

Nov dil 5
Juneol¢

Oct 6i17
Decdl17

Jano6il8
Juneo6l

Mar 611 8
Juneobld
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TRACKED INDICATORS

President Jacob Zuma stepping down as president of the country and leader of the ANC

{'Hnd L Y F2Ay3 G2 NBIR 2dzi I fAad 2F adardisSy

. . . . . INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
agree, somewhat agree, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree wit

statement.

SA24a SA24Db

Do you agree or disagree that [READ OUT ITEM]? And is that strongly agree/ strongly disagree or som
agree/ somewhat disagree? . Apr 2016 i Dec 2017

[Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hand showcard. One answer per statement] Apr2016 i 15% Feb 2018

Strongly Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly 52y 0
Statement Disagree Disagree Agree nor Agree Agree Know

— 9 9 Disagree 9 9 Enough
e a. Jacob Zuma

should step down
LL as the leader of . 2 € N = ©

the ANC
<E b. Jacob Zuma

should resign as 1 5 3 4 5 6

the president of
South Africa.

I
—
)
O
0p
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Original data and written content: \ v
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - a =
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TRACKED INDICATORS
Cabinet Reshuffle and removal of Pravin Gordhan

{lod 52 e2dz &dzLIIR NI 2NJ I NB @&2dz [ dlAyad t INDICATOR

the replacement of several key Cabinet ministers including Finance Minister Pravin MONTH TRACKED

Gordhan) ? And is that strongly or somewhat support/ strongly or somewhat against?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent. SA39

Stronglyagainst 1 N

Apr 2017 1 Sept 2017
Somewhatgainst

Neither supportnor against
Somewhaisupport

Stronglysupport

o 0 A W DN

5 2 ykbil enoughto say[Donot read]

{!'nn® 52 @&2dz I ANBS 2NJ RAal3aINBS 6A0GK (KS

G2 NBakKdzZFFES GKS OFroAySi ol a Ay {2dziK
somewhat agree/ strongly or somewhat disagree?

2O INRICATOR G Ay i S NEMANTK TRACKED 3 @ K

AFRI

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent. SA40 SA41

StronglyDisagree
. Apr 2017 1 Sep 2017
SomewhatDisagree

Neither Agreenor Disagree
SomewhatAgree

StronglyAgree

o o b~ W N P

5 2 ykebivenoughto say[Donot read]

I
—
)
O
0p

SA41. Lastly, what effect do you think the removal of Finance Minister Pravin Gordhan will

on the South African economy? Do you think it will have a negative effect, a positive
effect or no effect at all on the South African economy?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.

L
Negativeeffect 1

I
Noeffectatall 2 \
Positiveeffect 3 \\ " ”
5 2 yk@biv enoughto say[Do not read] 6 - nw
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TRACKED INDICATORS
ANC Leadership Elective Conference 2017

SA42a. Who would you like to see as leader of the ANC after its elective conference in
December?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

BalekaMbete 1 SA42a SA42b
CyrilRamaphosa 2
JeffRadebe 3 . . Jul 2017 i Dec 2017
LindiweSisulu 4
MathewsPhosa 5)
Nkosazan®laminiZuma 6
_ ZweliMkhize 7
D: GwedeMantashe 8
LL Other (Specify) 9
<E Don'tknow (Donot read) 99
Noneof them (Donot read) 96

L SA42b. If Nkosazana Dlamidiuma is elected leader of the ANC, how much more likely or
— unlikely would yoube to vote for the ANC in the next election?
D Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.
Much more likely 1
O Somewhamore likely 2
) Noimpact 3
Somewhaltesslikely 4
Muchlesslikely 5
LL
Refusedo answer(Donot read) 8
L 5 2 ykebiv (Donot read) 9

Original data and written content: \ v
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - n =
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TRACKED INDICATORS
ANC Leadership Elective Conference 2017

SA42c. If Cyril Ramaphosa is elected leader of the ANC, how much more likely or unlikely INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

you be to vote for the ANC in the next election?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.
SA42c SA42d

Much more likely
Somewhatmore likely July 2017 i Dec 2017

Noimpact
: Oct 2017 i Dec 2017
Somewhatesslikely
Much lesslikely

Refusedo answer(Donot read)

© 0 o B W N P

5 2 yk@biv (Donot read)

AFRI

SA42d. If Zweli Mkhize is elected leader of the ANC, how much more likely or unlikely woul

you be to vote for the ANC in the next election?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.
Much more likely 1
Somewhatmore likely
Noimpact

Somewhatesslikely

I
—
)
O
0p

Much lesslikely

Refusedo answer(Donot read)

© © o B~ w DN

5 2 ykbil (Donot read)

=

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Registration and Voting in 2014 General Elections

SA8. Thinking back to the recent general elections that was held on thefiMay 2014, we find INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

that some South Africans were not able to register as voters for the 2014 elections. Ho
about you? Were you registered to vote in the recent national elections?

Not registered to vote 0  Skipto Q10 SA8  SA9
Registered to vote 1 .

a . L . Ask Q9 c Jul 2015 7 Oct 2015
52yQu 1y26 k /[ lyQu NBYSYOSN w! 9

Jul 2015 i Jul 2016

{!pd ¢KAYlAy3 o601 G2 flLaid &SkNRna 3ISySNI ¢

some people were not able to vote, and other people decided not to vote. How about yq

e 5AR &2dz g2G4S Ay flaid &SI Nna 3ISySNIf St 4

LL Yes 1

<E No 2
52y Qi 1y26 0652 y2G NBFR 2dzio0 9

I
—
)
O
0p
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Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Registration and Voting in 2016 Local Government Elections

SAl4a. Thinking about the upcoming local government /municipal elections, around April o INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

May 2016, we findhat some South Africans have not been able to register to vote. Hg
about you? Are you registered to vote?

Registered to vote 1 SAl4a SA10
Not registered to vote 2

. . U . . Nov 2015 7 Jul 2016
52y0QG 1y26 k /FyQi NBYSYOSNI ©52 b2 9

. Jul 2015 i Jul 2016

SA10. Ask all respondents: In August2 6 £ A1 St &

government / municipal elections? . Sep 2016 i Feb 2017

52y Qi 1y26 k /[l yQli NBYSYO6SNI w520 b2i wSl RS

D: Interviewer Probe: Is that likely/ unlikely or very likely/very unlikely.
. . Neither Likely . .
LL Very Likely Likely Nor Unlikely Unlikely Very Unlikely
<E 5 4 3 2 1
{tupd [SGQa GFHf] Fo2dxdi GKS f20Ff 32FSNYyYS
T HAMC ® L R2y Qi glylG (2 (1y2¢ o6K2 &2dz @2
you voted in the recent local government/municipal election?
— Read out statements. Single mention
) Yes, | voted 1 Ask Q30
No, | did not vote 2
O Refused to Answer 8 Go to Q31
N

=

Original data and written content: \ v
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - a =
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Voting in 2016 Local Government Elections

{ton® 1 {Y hb[, hC w9{thb59b¢{ 21h 2he¢95Y INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

for, but | would like to know whether you voted for the same party that you voted for in
the 2014 National Elections or whether you voted for a different party? SA30  SA31

Do not read out statements. Single mention .
Sep 2016 1 Feb 2017
Yesc voted for the same party
No- voted for a different party
Did not vote in2014 National Elections

Refused to Answer

© 0 ~N N P

I'tyQli wSYSYOSNk 52yQi 1y26 w5h bhe

SA31. On the whole, how would you rate the freeness and fairness of the recent local

government/ municipal elections? Would you say it was:

AFRI

Read out statements. Single mention
Completely free and fair

Free and fair, but with minor problems
Free and fair, but with major problems
Not free or fair

Do not understand questiofDo not read]

© oo B W N P

52yQi {y26 &®5h bh¢ wo! 56
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—
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O
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Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Bribing and Intimidation in 2016 Local Government Elections

SA32. Did the following happen to you or anyone you know, during the 2016 Municipal Election INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
I yQi
Yes this Yes, this Refused to Remember / SR AT
No happenedto happened Answer[DONOT 52y Qi Yy2g )
me to someone READ] [DO NOT . Sep 2016 i Feb 2017
READ]

a. Prevented from
voting by 1 2 3 8 9
intimidation or fear?

b. Offered a reward or
compensation to

— " 2 3 8 9
vote for a specific

D: candidate or party?

LL c. Pressured into
voting for a

<E candidate or party 1 2 3 8 9

that you did not
really support?

I
—
)
O
0p

=

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Party likely to vote for in the 2016 Local Government Elections

SA9_1. Ask all respondents: Which party would you vote for if the 2016 Municipal Elections were

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
tomorrow?

SA9 1

[InterviewerDONOTREABDUTOPTIONS

AfricanChristianDemocraticParty (ACDP) 1 . May 2016 1 Jul 2016
AfricanMuslim Party 2
AfricanNationalCongres¢ANC) 3
AfrikanerUnity Movement 4
Agang 5
_ AzaniarPeople'sOrganisation(AZAPQO) 6
D: Congres®f the People(COPE) 7
DemocraticAlliance(DA) 8
LL
Economid-reedomFighters(EFF) 9
<E FederalAlliance 10
FreedomFrontPlus(FF+) 11
I InkathaFreedomParty(IFP) 12
— Minority Front 13
) NationalFreedomParty 14
O NewNationalParty/Nuwe NasionaleParty(NNP) 15
PanAfricanistCongres¢PAC) 16
N United DemocratidParty(UCDP) 17
United DemocratidMovement 18
LU Localparty 19
T Other[Specify] 20
Don'tknow

99 \\\. )=
Original data and written content: o g b4
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Interest in Public Affairs and Likelihood of voting in 2019 General Elections

SA43. Thinking about the forthcoming general elections that will be held next year in 2Dd9. INDICATOR
you intend to vote in the next election in 2019?

Yes 1 SA43

No 2

5 2 ykfbiv/undecided 99

INDICATOR

SA26. More generally, how interested would you say you are in public affairs, in other word

politics and government?

SYAVAS)

Read out statements. Single mention
Not Interestedat all

Not veryinterested
Somewhatinterested

Veryinterested

© A WO N B

5 2 yk@bil[Donot read]

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

MONTH TRACKED

Jul 2017

Mar 2018

MONTH TRACKED

Aug 2016

Dec 2017
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Trust in Institutions

SA25. How much trust, if any, do you have in the following groups or institutions? Do you have a

2T (NHzAaGSE a2YS GNHZAGE tAGGES GNHza OGS 2N yi? szNEICM[ORxquJK MONTH TRACKED

[Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent. Read out each group or institution One answer pt
SA25a SA25 SA2

, ¥ K-m 5n SA25 op
52y Qi
No Little Some  Alot of know - .
15l trust trust trust trust enough AU ELI L @O
to say
- Mar 6ilBuned
a. Religious Leaders 1 2 3 4 9
b. Traditional leaders 1 2 3 4 9 . Mayo6fl8unebo
— c. The Police (SAPS 1 2 3 4 9
o ( ) . June 2018
d. The SANDF (South African National Defei
. : - 1 2 3 4 9
LL Force) including the air force and navy
<E e. The Independent Electoral Commission (| 1 2 3 4 9
f. The SABC (South African Broadcasting
Corporation) L 2 & 4 9
I
— g. The Public Protector 1 2 3 4 9
h. The Constitutional Court 1 2 3 4 9
>
i. The NPA (National Prosecuting Authority) 1 2 3 4 9
O j- SARS (South African Revenue Services) 1 2 3 4 9
U) k. The Auditor i General 1 2 3 4 9
I. Munit?ipal I_eaders/ Mayor of your local 1 2 3 4 9
municipality
m. Local Government (your local
LLI municipality or council) L 2 3 4 9
T n. Eskom 1 2 3 4 9
0. South African Post Office 1 2 3 4 9 \\\‘ B
p. SAA (South African Airways) 1 2 3 4 9 n
— - o

Citizen




TRACKED INDICATORS

Engagement in protest and violence

. . . : » : : INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
SA18. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens to express their feelings about

government. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these t

2 Pt F A SAl8 & c
RdzZNAyYy 3 (GKS LI ad &SI NX

Nov 2015 7 June 2018
[Interviewer If Yes,read out options 2, 3 and 4. If NO,ask Would you say you would neverdo this for any
reasonor wouldyousayyouwoulddoit if youhada chancedForNo, readout options0 and 1]

NO YES
— No:would ~ No:would . Yes, S —
nd NEVER do if | had the - several ! y
; or twice . times
this chance times
LL
<E a. _Got together with others to raise ar 0 1 2 3 4
issue?
b. Attended a demonstration or 0 1 2 3 4
protest march?
c. Used force or violence for a politic: 0 1 2 3 4

cause?

SOUTH

=

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Attitudes towards various types of protest and actions

SA27. | am now going to ask you about a range of different types of people. For each of the following INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

types of people, please tell me whether you think they are wrong and should be punished unde

the law, they are wrong, but you sympathize with them or there is nothing wrong with them at a| SA27d,e,g SA27a c,f

Aug 2016 T Mar

[Interviewer Hand Showcardand read out the statement Rotatethe starting point in eachinterview. Single ’ 2018
mentionperstatement] Aug 2016 i June
They are They are . ’ 2018
There is
wrong and wrong, but nothin
should be you g Do Not Know
unished sympathize UUEUITLD
P them at all

under the law  with them

a. People who do not pay their rates or ¢
not pay for services from the 1 2 3 9
municipality/local government

x
LL
<

b. People who do not pay their television

licenses to the SABC L 2 € E
c. People who do not pay taxes to SARS
L on income that they receive L 2 e 9
— d. People who do not register their
- businesses with SARS in order to avoid 1 2 3 9
having to pay taxes
O e. People who refuse to give information
they have about criminals to the police 1 2 3 9
N
f. People who take part in protests 1 2 3 9

g. People who use violence or damage
property to make political statements 1 2 3 g

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

The Economy and Living conditions

{!mo [SGQ& &adGFNI o0& GFtlAy3 Fo2ddi GKS { 2dzi

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hand Showcard. (One answer per statement)

SAla-d
Statement el Worse  Same  Better e s =y O
Worse Better know
a. Looking back over theASTL2 , Jul 6Dt 615
months,would you say that the
South Africaneconomy has 1 2 3 4 5 9 . Mayoflédune 0618
become better, stayed the same,
or become worse?
b. And do you expect th8outh
Africaneconomy to get better, 1 5 3 4 5 9

stay the same, or get worse over
the NEXT12 months?

c. What about your living
conditions? Looking back over th
PASTL2 months, have youiving 1 2 3 4 5 9
conditions become better, stayed
the same, or become worse?

d. And do you expect youiving
conditionsto get better, stay the
same, or get worse over tHeEXT
12 months?

SA28. Which of the following statements best describe your living conditions INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

Read out statements. Single mention

SYAVAS)

Verypoor

Strugglingbut getting by

Makingendsmeet, with not muchleft over MG ATE T [Feo A%E

Livingcomfortably April 2018 - June 2018

a B W N -

Verywell off

Original data and written content: “-'.'.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Food Security and Lived Poverty

SA5. Do you own or pay rent for the place you are living in?
Yes 1 Ask Q6
No 2

. ; _ = Skip to Q7
52yQu (1y26 k b2i ! LI AOFId6tS ¢t

SAG. (If own or rent ask) Do you think you will be able to afford to keep the place you are living

AY MH Y2YyGKaQ GAYSK

Yes 1
No 2
52yQi 1y26 w52 y23G NBI RS 9

{!' Mmpd h@SNI GKS LI &l mMH Y2yidKax

[Interviewer: Hand show card to respondent. Read out each item. One answer per item]

About
once
Just Ao or About once  Several
once . ; X
Item Never once or twice ortwicea timesa
- every few
Twice a week week
months
mont
h

a. How often have you
worried whether your
food would run out, 1 2 3 4 5 6
before you got money
to buy more?

b. How often has the food
you have bought run

2dziz FyR &2dz RARY Qi 3 4 5 6
have money to get
more?

Original data and written content:

© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

SA5

INDICATOR

SA6

SAl9:- b

MONTH TRACKED

Jul 2015

Nov 2015

Oct 2015

Mar 2018
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Lived Poverty Index

SA3. Over the past 12 months, how often (if ever) have you or anyone in your family gone

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

without the following:

Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hastmbwcard (One answer per statement)

SA3a- f

Just N Don't

Statement Never once or b Always access to Know , Jul 2015 i Oct 2015

twice times times elec;frlcn [DNR]

Jul 2017 1 June 2018
a. Gone without
enough food to 0 1 2 3 4
eat?

b. Gone without
enough clean
water for home
use?

AFRI

c. Gone without
medicines or
medical
treatment?

d. Gone without
enough fuel to 0 1 2 3 4
cook your food?

e. Gone without a
cash income?

I
—
)
O
0p

f. Gone without
electricity in
your home
because you 0 1 2 3 4
could not afford
to buy or pay for
electricity?

=

A\ )=

3 8

Citizen

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Perceptions of future living conditions

SA4. Now | would like you to think about the future, over next 12 months.

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hand showcard. (One answer per statement)
Neither SAda-e
Very Doubtful ' Very Not
Statement Doubtful ougitl Nor CfzEnt Confident  Applicable
Confident X Jul 2015 7 Oct 2015

For SAd4a, SA4b, and SA4c, ask ALL respondents:

a. Are you confident or doubtful
that the money you
earn/receive will keep pace witt 1 2 3 4 5 9
the price of food over the next
12 months?

b. Are you confident or doubtful
that the money you
earn/receive will keep pace witt 1 2 3 4 5 9
the price of transport and petrol
over the next 12 months?

AFRI

c. Are you confident or doubtful
that the money you
earn/receive will keep pace witt 1 2 3 4 5 9
the price of electricity over the
next 12 months?

Ask if respondent is EMPLOYED or-ERIFE.OYED. (This includes people who are employ&th&ylparttime, on a casual
basis, seasonal workers, contract workers and setployed people).

d. Are you confident or doubtful
that you will be able to keep
your job/ work/ business over
the next 12 months?

I
—
)
O
0p

Ask only if respondent is UNEMPLOYED. Interviewer note: If respondent is either retired / pensioner / housewife / sc
studentk RA &I 0f SR OANDES dabh¢ ! tt[L/!.[9¢

e. Are you confident or doubtful
that you will find a job in the 1 2 3 4 5 9
next 12 months? \\

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Student Protests and Demonstrations

SAL6. | am goingto read out a number of things about the student demonstrationsand protests againstthe

governmentand the Department of Educationthat took place the week of 19 to 24 October on our NDIE IO ORI T RAEE D)

university and collegecampusesaround the country. Foreachone, pleasetell me whether you support

or whether you are againstthat action, or if youK I @ $gd@ éhanceto hear enoughabout it. SAl6a-e SAl6ad

[ S (stertiwithX.. (READOUTITEMA) Do you support or are you against(READOUTITEMA)? And is that
strongly or somewhatsupport/against? What about [READNEXTITEM]?Do you support or are you against Nov 2015 i Apr 2016
(REABDUTITEMB)?Andis that stronglysupport/againstor somewhatsupport/against? ’

[Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent. Read out list of items. One answer per item.] Oct 2016 i Mar 2018
Strongly ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Strongly 52y Qi
Statement oppose / oppose /  support nor Know
. . support support
against against oppose Enough

a. Students protesting
against increases in 1 2 3 4 5 6
university fees

b. Students blocking
access to universities
and occupying
buildings in order to
halt examinations and
force them to close.

c. Police using force
against students
protesting on 1 2 3 4 5 6
campuses and at
Parliament

d. Police arrests of
students participating 1 2 3 4 5 6
in demonstrations

e. Government
cancellation of
university fee 1 2 3 4 5 6
increases for next
year

Original data and written content: \ “-'.'.
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - n =
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Attitudes towards Student Demands

{!mT®d | SNB INB | aSNASa 2F RSYlIyRa YIRS o6&

F ans sNPIRATOR 2 2a2 w1 o MPHTH IREFKER |

fA1S @2dz G2 GStft YS 6KSGKSNJ e&2dz  IANBS 2NJ

52 @2dz FINBS 2NJ RA&al INBS gAlGK aitdzRSyiaQ RSY!I
or somewhat agree/disagree? What about students demands [READ OUT ITEM B]? Do you agree
disagree. And is that strongly or somewhat agree/ disagree?

SAl7a-e SAl7a-b  SALl7f

[Interviewer: Read out each statement. Hasttbwcard One answer per statement] eV AU T (el 20

Neither Oct 2016 i Mar 2018
Strongly Somewhat Agree Some Strong| 52yQu :
Statement . . what Know
Disagree Disagree nor y Agree o .
Disagree 9r¢® Enough , JanodilMar 618

a. Government increase the amount
of money in the education budget 1 2 3 4 5 6
for poor students

b. Government provides free
education for everybody.

AFRI

c. That colonial era statues or
apartheid symbols be removed
from universities, government
buildings or other public spaces.

d. That universities employ people
directly instead of outsourcing or
hiring outside contractors to 1 2 3 4 5 6
provide services (e.g. cleaning ar
catering)

e. That academics, support staff and
students be given more say in ho 1 2 3 4 5 6
universities are run.

fO D2@OSNYYSyiQa LINRLRZAFET (2 LINROARS

free higher education (University 1 5 3 4 5 6

education) for poor and working
class students in South Africa

I
—
)
O
0p

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Attitudes towards Sex Work

SA33. Is selling sex currently a crime in South Africa?

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
Yes 1
No 2 SA33, SA34, SA35
IR 2 yk@biv 99

Feb 2017

SA34. Is buying sex currently a crime in South Africa?

Yes 1
No 2
IR 2 ykebiv 99

SA35. Do you agree or disagree that sex workers should be permitted by the law to work al

sell their services to earn a living for themselves and their families? Is that strongly agree,
agree, agree but only under certain circumstances, disagree or strongly disagree.

x
LL
<

OLYGSNBASHSNY LT G(KS NBaLRyRSyd( aleé&a ab 3N

odzi 2yf e dzy RSNJ OSNI I Ay OANDdzyaidal yoSaéo L
0 GRA&LFINBSE 2N gaidiNRpy3dte RA&lIINBSE 08

Strongly agree 5

Skip to SA37

o Agree 4
- Agree, but only under certain circumstances 3

Disagree 5 Continue to
@ g SA36

Strongly disagree 1
N

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Attitudes towards Sex Work

{loc®d b2g LQY J2Ay3 (2 NBIR &2dz |l fArad 27

the law to earn a living by selling sex. For each statement, please tell me whether you stro
agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the statement.

Interviewer Handshowcardo respondent Readout eachstatementin full.

Neither
Statement Strongly Somewhat Agree nor Sqmewhat SFroneg
Agree Agree g disagree  Disagree
Disagree
a. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if
they have small children to > 4 3 2 1
support.
b. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if 5 4 3 2 1

they need money to pay for
food and shelter.

c. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if 5 4 3 2 1
they are unemployed.

d. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if
they do not have the educatior
or skills to find other work.

()]
H
w
N
=

e. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if
they are closely monitored anc
regulated by government.

f. Sex workers should be
permitted to earn a living if
there are specific areas where
they are permitted to work.

g. Sex workers should only be
permitted to work in an indoor 5 4 3 2 1
venue that is safe and legal

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Attitudes towards Sex Work

{loT®d LQY 3J2Ay3a (2 NBFIR 2dzi a2Y$8S adl dSySyia

For each statement, please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewh
disagree or strongly disagree with the statement.

Interviewer Handshowcardo respondent Readout eachstatementin full.

Neither
Statement Strongly Somewha Agree nor So_mewha S_trongly
Agree t Agree g t disagree Disagree
Disagree
a. Sex workers are often emotionall
and physically abused by the 5 4 3 2 1
police.
b. Sex workers should be arrested. 5 4 3 2 1
c. Sex workers should be thrown in
. - . 5 4 3 2 1
jail and not charged with a crime.
d. Sex workers should be able to go
to the police for protection 5 4 3 2 1

against violent and abusive
people.

e. Sex workers should be able to
access the health services (e.g. 5 4 3 2 1
clinics) they require.

f. Sex workers should be able to get
the help of social workers for 5 4 3 2 1
themselves and their families.

g. Government is currently

protecting the human rights of se 5 4 3 2 1
workers.
h. Sex workers cannot be raped. 5 4 3 2 1

i. Sex workers should be able to use
labour law to protect themselves
from being exploited where they
work.

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS
Xenophobia

SA12. There has been a great deal of debate about what should happen with African foreig
living in South Africa. | am going to read out a list of statements and for each stateme

would like to tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement, using a scale ¢
G2 pX 6KSNB p YSIya GKFIG &2dz WaiaNRBy 3t &

Interviewer: Read out each statement. Haatmbwcard (One answer per statement)

Neither
Disagree Agree nor  Agree
Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Statement STl
Agree
a. We should leave foreigners
from other African countrieso 1 2 3 4 5
live in peace in South Africa

b. Foreigners from other African
countries work hard and this 1 2 3 4 5
helps to build South Africa

c. The army and police should be
sent into the townships and
rural areas to catch foreigners
from other African countries.

d. African foreigners should be
rounded up and put into
detention camps to be sent
back to their own countries.

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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YStya GKIG
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@ 2dz waiNe
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TRACKED INDICATORS
Wildlife Trafficking

SA20a. How much of a problem, if at all, do you think elephant or rhinoceros (rhino) poachi INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

and trafficking of elephant tusk or rhino horn is in our country? Is this a very large
problem, somewhat of a problem, not much of a problem, or not a problem at all?

[Interviewer: Read out response options. One answer only] SA20a, SA20aa, SA20b
Very large problem 1
Ask SA20aa s Dec 2015
Somewhat of a problem 2
Not much of a problem 3
Ask SA20b
Not a problem at all 4
52yQ0 1y26 @52 y2id NBFRS 9 _

{l'Hnkl®d | 2dz2QBS &+FAR Al A& I @SNE fFNHS LJ

[Interviewer: Probe in detail. Record in full.]

AFRI

{1 Hno® , 2dzQPS alFAR Al A& y2i YdzOK 27F |

[Interviewer: Probe in detail. Record in full.]

I
—
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TRACKED INDICATORS

President Cyril Ramaphosa3s cabinet reshuffle 2018

SA5452 @2dz adzLILJ2 NI 2NJ FNB @2dz [ AFAyad tNBa

Y NDIGAYBE WY R TRACKED ° MY

that strongly or somewhat support/ strongly or somewhat against?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.

SA54 SA55
Stronglyagainst 1
Somewhatagainst 2 . - March 2018
Neither supportnor against 3
Somewhatsupport 4
. Stronglysupport 5
D: 5 2 ykbilenoughto say[Donot read] 6
LL SA552 KI i STFSOG R2 @&2dz GKAY]l tNBaARSyd /&N
South African economy? Do you think it will have a negative effect, a positive effect or
<E effect at all on the South African econor2y
Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent.
T Negativeeffect 1
Noeffectat all 2
— -
Positiveeffect 3
> 5 2 ykebiv enoughto say[Do not read] 6
N

=
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Corruption and Financial mismanagement

{'nT® a4l 26 AYLRNIFYd Aad AYyF2N¥IGAZ2Y | 02 dz
municipality in deciding which political party you will vote for in a municipal election or

MONTH

INDICATOR TRACKED

by-elections. Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, not too importa
y2G Fd Fff AYLRNIFYyGdEd

SA47 SA48a SA48b

Interviewer: Only one answer allowed

. Mar 2018 i
Veryimportant 4 > s e > June 2018
Somewhaimportant 3 .

Mar 2018 i
Not too important 2 : July 2018
Not at all important 1

The auditorgeneral (AG) is a person that is appointed by parliament and mandated in terms
GKS /2yaiArlddziaAzy G2 | dz2RAG yR NBLER2NI 2y
Every year the Auditor General produces audit results of the accounts, financial statements
financial management and performance of each municipality in South Africa.

x
LL
<

SA48a. Have you heard, seen or read about the audit results of the municipal audit carried
for your local municipality?

Yes 1
T No 2
= SA48b. Have you heard, seen or read about reports of unauthorized spending, irregular
- ALISYRAY3I 2NJ FNHA Gf S&4& FyR gl adSTdAg alLlS
O Yes 1
No 2
N
SA49. Have you been contacted by a political party in the last month or so, this can be eithq
person, by SMS, voicemail, WhatsApp or phone call?
Ll Yes 1
No 2
I

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Problems facing local municipalities

SAS50. In your opinion, what are the THREE most important problems facing YOUR LOCAL

MUNICIPALITY? INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED
Interviewer: [Do not read options. Code from responses. Accept up to three answers. If respon
2FFSNE Y2NB (KIy GKNBS 2LIA2yas a1l a2 KAOK
2FTFSNE 2yS 2NJ 62 FyasSNRE F&a]l a!yedkiy3d $ SAS0
1st 2nd 3rd
response response response i March 2018
ECONOMICS
Unemployment 01 01 01
Poverty / Destitution 02 02 02
Immigrants / Xenophobia 03 03 03
Management of the National Economy 04 04 04
— Management of the Local Economy 05 05 05
Wages / Incomes / Salaries 06 06 06
e Economic inequality/Income inequality 07 07 07
Rates (Payments for water, refuse, sanitation) 08 08 08
LL Taxes (Income tax, employee tax.) 09 09 09
Loans / Credit 10 10 10
<E FOOD AGRICULTURE
Food shortage 11 11 11
Drought 12 12 12
Land Distribution (Land claims, access to land or land owners 13 13 13
L Farming / Agriculture Support (Subsidies, Training) 14 14 14
— INFRASTRUCTURE
Transport System (Busses, Trains, Taxis, Planes) 15 15 15
D Communications (Phones, Post Office, Internet) 16 16 16
Roads 17 17 17
O GOVERNMEMNSERVICES
Education 18 18 18
7)) Housing 19 19 19
Water supply 20 20 20
Electricity supply 21 21 21
Sanitation 22 22 22
Orphans / Street Children / Homeless Children 23 23 23

LL
I

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Problems facing local municipalities (Continued)

SA50. In your opinion, what are the THREE most important problems facing YOUR LOCAL

MUNICIPALITY?
Interviewer: [Do not read options. Code from responses. Accept up to three answers. If respon
2FFSNE Y2NB (KIy GKNBS 2LIiA2yas al a2 KAOK
2FFSNE 2yS 2N Gg2 FyasgSNRY a1 a!yedkKay3a $§
1st 2nd 3rd
response response response

HEALTH

Basic health services 24 24 24
HIV and AIDS 25 25 25
CRIMEANDCORRUPTION

Crime 26 26 26
Corruption 27 27 27
Courts / Prisons / Police 28 28 28
GOVERNANCE

Discrimination / Racism 29 29 29
Political Violence / Intimidation 30 30 30
Demaocracy / Political Rights 31 31 31
Nothing / No Problems 32 32 32
No further reply 33 33
52y Qi 1y29 99 99 99
Other (£response) Specify: 34

Other (2Presponse) Specify: 35

Other (FPresponse) Specify: 36
Original data and written content: 4 5
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TRACKED INDICATORS
Supply of drinking water / Drought

As you may know, several provinces / areas in this country currently experience big problems
the supply of drinking water because of a severe drought.

SA51What or who do you think is responsible for this situation?

Interviewer:Hand showcard and read out all statements . Multiple mentions allowed

SA52What or who do you think is the MOST IMPORTANT factor responsible foiptioislem?

Interviewer:Hand showcard and read out all statements . Single mention

SA51 SA52
Multiple Single
mentions Mention
allowed
a. Nobodyis responsible- thisis just badluck/nature/climatechange 1 1
b. Ordinarypeople- they often do not payfor water 2 2
c. Richpeople- they wastea lot of water 3 3
d. The Localgovernment¢ they do not take this problem seriously 4 4
enough
e. TheProvincialgovernmentg they do not take this problemseriously 5 5
enough
f. The Nationalgovernmentg they do not take this problem seriously 6 6
enough
g. Other. specify 7 7
Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Warmth towards different groups of people in South Africa

SA53. We are studying how different groups are perceived by South Africans. | am going to
out some groups of people and | would like you to tell me how warm you feel towards

INDICATOR
SIFOK 2F (KSasS aANRdz)aed tfS1as dzas || aolt
gFNYéE FYR m YSIya e2dz FSSt abzid +d Fff

SA53

Interviewer: Hand showcard to respondeRead out each group below. One answer per statement.

Notatall ~ Slightly  Moderately  Very Extremely
warm warm warm warm warm

Statement

a. Consider how you view your
neighbours who live close by.
How warm do you feel towards
your close neighbours?

b. Consider how you view people
in your community. How warm
do you feel towards people in
your community?

c. Consider how you view people
in your town / municipality.
How warm do you feel towards 1 2 3 4 5
people in your town /
municipality?

d. Consider how you view
ordinary South Africans in
general. How warm do you fee 1 2 3 4 5
towards ordinary South
Africans?

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Awareness of the Constitution of South Africa and the Bill of Rights

SA59a. Have you heard of the Constitution of South Africa?

[Onlyoneanswerallowed]

Yes 1 Go to Q59b
No 2

= = Go to Q59b
IR 2 ykebw 99

SA59b. Have you ever read, or had someone read to you, all or part of the Constitution of S

Africa?

[Onlyoneanswerallowed]

Yes 1
No 2
IR 2 ykebiy 99

SA60. [ASK ALHpave you heard of the Bill of Rights?

[Onlyoneanswerallowed]

Yes 1
No 2
IR 2 yKebiy 99
Original data and written content:

© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Awareness of political matters on social media and the effect it has on prominent political parties

SA56a. How often do you get news on political matters about South Africa from social medi
INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

such as Facebook / Twitter? Is that everyday, few times a week, few times a month, less th3
once a month or never?

[Only one answer allowed] SA56aand SA56b

Everyday
: April 2018 i June 2018
Few times a week
Ask SA56b
Few times a month

Less than once a month

Never
Ask SA50

© o A W N P

Don't Know

x
LL
<

{!'pcod 528a (KAa KIF@S I LRaAGASS

[Only one answer allowed per statement]

Positive

T Statement effect No effect Negativeeffect
I_ a. ANC 3 2 1

D b. DA 3 2 1

@) c. EFF 3 2 1
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Original data and written content: \ v
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved. - a =

Citizen




AFRI

I
—
)
O
0p

=

TRACKED INDICATORS

Problems facin§outh Africa

SA61.In your opinion, what are the THREE most important problems fa@@UTHFRICA

Interviewer: [Do not read options. Code from responses. Accept up to three answers. If respon

2FFSNE Y2NB (KIFIy GKNBS 2LIiA2yas al a2 KAOK

2FFSNE 2yS 2N Gg2 lyagSNeZ al a!yedakiay3da §
1St 2nd 3I‘d

response response response

ECONOMICS

Unemployment 01 01 01
Poverty / Destitution 02 02 02
Immigrants / Xenophobia 03 03 03
Management of the National Economy 04 04 04
Management of the Local Economy 05 05 05
Wages / Incomes / Salaries 06 06 06
Economic inequality/lIncome inequality 07 07 07
Rates (Payments for water, refuse, sanitation) 08 08 08
Taxes (Income tax, employee tax.) 09 09 09
Loans / Credit 10 10 10
FOOD AGRICULTURE

Food shortage 11 11 11
Drought 12 12 12
Land Distribution (Land claims, access to land or land owners 13 13 13
Farming / Agriculture Support (Subsidies, Training) 14 14 14
INFRASTRUCTURE

Transport System (Busses, Trains, Taxis, Planes) 15 15 15
Communications (Phones, Post Office, Internet) 16 16 16
Roads 17 17 17
GOVERNMENSERVICES

Education 18 18 18
Housing 19 19 19
Water supply 20 20 20
Electricity supply 21 21 21
Sanitation 22 22 22
Orphans / Street Children / Homeless Children 23 23 23
Original data and written content: 5 O

© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

SA61

April 2018 i June 2018

\\\. )=

o
=1
- n

Citizen



AFRI

I
—
)
O
0p

=

TRACKED INDICATORS

Problems facin§outh Africa (Continued

SA61In your opinion, what are the THREE most important problems fa@@UTH AFRICA?

Interviewer: [Do not read options. Code from responses. Accept up to three answers. If respon

2FFSNE Y2NB GKFYy GKNBS 2LJGA2yaz &l a2 KAOK

2FFSNE 2yS 2N G662 [yasgSNERT al a! yeiakay3a §
lSt 2nd 3rd

response response response

HEALTH

Basic health services 24 24 24
HIV and AIDS 25 25 25
CRIMEANDCORRUPTION

Crime 26 26 26
Corruption 27 27 27
Courts / Prisons / Police 28 28 28
GOVERNANCE

Discrimination / Racism 29 29 29
Political Violence / Intimidation 30 30 30
Demaocracy / Political Rights 31 31 31
Nothing / No Problems 32 32 32
No further reply 33 33
52y Qi 1y26 99 99 99
Other (£response) Specify: 34

Other (?'Presponse) Specify: 35

Other (FPresponse) Specify: 36
Original data and written content: 5 1

© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Land Expropriation

SA58a. To what extent do you agree or disagree that government has the right to take land

without payment and to redistribute it to people who were disadvantaged under apartheid. | INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

that strongly or somewhat?
[Only one answer allowed] SA58D (&) SA58D (ec)

SERGL NEE 1 April 2018 i June
Somewhat agree 2 2018
Neither agree nor disagree 3 April 2018 - July
o Somewhat disagree 4 —
D: Strongly disagree 5
LL
< {!pyo® 5254 I2PSNYYSyiQa LINBLR
AYONBIl asSx KI @S y2 STFSOu 2NJ
i [Only one answer allowed per statement]
Statement Increase No effect Decrease
I_ a. ANC 3 2 1
D b. DA 3 2 1
@) c. EFF 3 2 1
m d. ACDP 3 2 1
e. IFP 3 2 1
f. FFP 3 2 1

=

Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Land Expropriation

SA58b_1. Government is proposing to expropriate land without compensation. How does
INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

affect your likelihood of voting for the following parties.

[Only one answer allowed per statement]

SA58b_1 (&)
Statement More Likely  Less Likely No effect
a. ANC 1 2 3 . July 2018
b. DA 1 2 3
c. EFF 1 2 3
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Original data and written content: \ v
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Level of corruption in South Africa

SAS57. In your opinion is the level of corruption in South Africa increasing, staying the same

decreasing? Is it Increasing a lot, Increasing somewhat, Staying the same, Decreasin( INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

somewhat or Decreasing a lot?

Interviewer: Hand SHOWCARD to respondent. SA57

Increasinga lot 1 )

April 2018 i June 2018
Increasingsomewhat
Stayingthe same
Decreasingomewhat

Decreasin@ lot

© 0 B W N
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Seeking justice and mob violence

We now require your view on a couple of scenarios with regards to justice. Please select the
statement which best suites your view.

SA61. Imagine a situation in which someone has been accused of a crime, but you cannot be 1
whether the accused actually committed the crime. Which of these statements comes clo
to your view?

Interviewer: Read out both statements and wait for a response.

It is better to punishthe accusedhere and then evenif you are not certain of their

guilt, becausentherwisethey might get awaywith it. OR 1
_Y(_Jushouldget more information before d.ecidingwhether.to punishthe accuseceven 2
if it meansthat a guilty personmay sometimesescapegyunishment

5 2 ykebiv 9
Refusedo answer 8

{!'cHd LYIFIAYS &2d2@S ol i NI yR2
robbery to the police.

They arrest the robber, and he will be kept in prison for [at random: 1 year /5 years / 10 years]
that a severe enough punishment, or should he have been punished more?

It is severeenough 1

Heshouldhavebeenpunishedmore 2

5 2 ykebiv 9

Refusedo answer 8
Original data and written content: 5 5
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

INDICATOR
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Seeking justice and mob violence

SA63a. Imagine the following situation: [at random: A truck driver drove] / [A truck driver drove
drunk] through your neighborhood and knocked over a small girl and the girl died. A grou

men from your community got hold of the truck driver.

Which of the following do you believe they should do?

The group of men should beat the truck driver to

teachhim alesson 1 Go to SA63b
The group should leave it to the police to 2

investigate

5 2 ykabiv 9 Go to SA64
Refusedo answer 8

SA63b. Should the men beat the truck driver to death, or should they just give him a good hidi

Interviewer: Only ask SA63b if SA63a is a code 1

Theyshouldbeat him to death 1

Theyshouldjust givehim a goodhiding, not beat him to death. 2

5 2 ykebiv 9

Refusedo answer 8
Original data and written content: 5 6
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

INDICATOR

SA63a
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Seeking justice and mob violence

SA64. Imagine the following situation: A member of your community is shouting for help and cla
to have been robbed. The accused thief has been surrounded by a group of people who

G2 6SIG KAY dzJ k wkd NIyR2YY 06S0OlFdaAaS (GKS

Which action are you most likely to take?

I would join the groupin beatingup the thief. 1
I would avoidthe situationand mind my own business 2
| wguld try to calmthe group down andtell them we shouldwait for the 3
police

5 2 ykeapiv 9
Refusedo answer 8

SA65. Imagine you come home and you see a burglar leaving through the back door. Would yo

shout to alert your neighbors even though, if the community gets hold of the man, they ma
beat him very severely. Or would you, instead, phone the police?

Shoutto alert your neighborseventhough, if the communitygetshold of the man,they

maybeathim very severely L
Phonethe police 2
5 2 ykebiv 9
Refusedo answer 8

Original data and written content:
© 2018 Citizen Surveys. All rights reserved.

INDICATOR

0StAS@S
SA64

iKS
SA65

L2t A0S

MONTH TRACKED
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May 2018
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TRACKED INDICATORS

Seeking justice and mob violence

SA66. Imagine a situation in which [at random: a man] / [at random: a woman] / [at random: a
foreigner] is accused of stealing from [at random: a woman] / [at random: a man] from yo
community.

INDICATOR MONTH TRACKED

SAG6
The victim gathers a group of people and they beat the accused. How likely is it that such a

situation could occur in your community?

Interviewer: Read out options May 2018

Not at all likely
Somewhatikely
Verylikely

5 2 ykebiv

o © wWw N -

Refusedo answer
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DEMOGRAPHICS

The key demographics measured each month include:

o

Province

Race

Language

Geo-type (rural, urban, metro)
Gender

Age

Marital status

AFRI

Education level

Employment status

Income
Living Standard Measure (LSM)

Day of week of interview

I
—
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O
0p

Date of interview

o Po o Io Po To I» Io Do Do Do Do Do

Month of interview
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Original data and written content: \ v
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RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP

Terms And Conditions

A current Research Partners include research units from the University of Cape Town, the University of the
Western Cape, and the University of Free State.

A Research Partners also benefit from the following:

Collaboration on questionnaire design T partners can specify questions that they wish to include in
the survey.
Access to the datasets, with the proviso that confidentiality and non -disclosure agreements (and

other usage conditions) are met.

A Research partners must sign a usage agreement which covers:

How the data will be used to further the body of social and political research;

AFRI

The confidentiality of the data, and compliance with South African and international laws and
standards regarding data usage;

Crediting of Citizen Surveys in publications where the research findings are used (e.g. articles,
presentations, journals, books, videos, etc.);

Acknowl edgement of Citizen Surveysd role in the researc
implementation processes; and

I
-
>
@
0p

Notifying Citizen Surveys about the publication of works that contain the research findings, and
providing a copy of the published work.
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RESEARCH PARTNERSHIP

Further Information

A To discuss how your institution can partner with Citizen Surveys on the SA Citizen,pleaseSur vey
contact:

CAN

MARCUS COETZEE +27 (0)82 879 9131
CLIENT SERVICES

AFRI

WASHEELAH KAPERY +27 (0)83 270 4404

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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